entered into prior to July 1, 1989 are repayable in annual installments.  Borrowers may prepay their loans at any
time prior to maturity without penalty.

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND PROGRAM

The Metropolitan District is a participant in the State‘s Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Program (General
Statutes Sections 22a-475 et seq., as amended), which provides financial assistance through loans bearing interest at
rates ranging from 2% to 3% per annum and grants.

Loans and grants are made pursuant to a Project Loan and Subsidy Agreement.  Each municipality is obligated to
repay only that amount that is drawn down for the payment of project costs (“Loan Agreement”).  Each
municipality must deliver to the State an obligation secured by the full faith and credit of the municipality and/or a
dedicated source of revenue of such municipality.

The amortization requirements, payment schedule and prepayment provisions are the same as under the Clean
Water Fund Program.

 69

ANNUAL BONDED DEBT MATURITY SCHEDULE - THE DISTRICT1
As of March 1, 2017

(Pro Forma)

Schedule A – General Obligation Bonds

 Cumulative
Fiscal Year Outstanding Percent

Ending Principal Interest Total Retired
2017 $34,537,521 $19,975,804 $54,513,325 4.15
2018 52,288,592 25,937,883 78,226,475 10.43
2019 52,408,705 24,012,493 76,421,198 16.72
2020 51,914,027 22,082,485 73,996,512 22.96
2021 51,013,356 20,195,468 71,208,824 29.08
2022 50,524,666 18,374,224 68,898,890 35.15
2023 49,122,699 16,618,437 65,741,136 41.05
2024 48,787,539 14,949,879 63,737,418 46.91
2025 48,089,111 13,316,103 61,405,214 52.69
2026 48,154,111 11,726,963 59,881,074 58.47
2027 47,929,180 10,256,696 58,185,876 64.23
2028 46,990,115 8,896,404 55,886,519 69.87
2029 42,588,285 7,562,226 50,150,511 74.98
2030 42,072,436 6,275,589 48,348,025 80.04
2031 38,023,453 5,005,410 43,028,863 84.60
2032 35,869,984 3,851,218 39,721,202 88.91
2033 32,970,273 2,825,081 35,795,354 92.87
2034 27,095,565 1,862,112 28,957,677 96.12
2035 15,828,348 1,009,980 16,838,328 98.03
2036 6,397,008 590,320 6,987,328 98.79
2037 2,433,479 447,039 2,880,518 99.09
2038 2,425,000 342,450 2,767,450 99.38
2039 2,535,000 233,325 2,768,325 99.68
2040 2,650,000 119,250 2,769,250 100.00

   Totals $832,648,452 $236,466,840 $1,069,115,293   __________________________________

1 Excludes principal and interest payments made in current Fiscal Year 2017.
Source: District Officials.

 70

Schedule B – Clean Water Project Revenue Bonds

 Cumulative
Fiscal Year Outstanding Percent

Ending 12/31 Principal Interest Total Retired
2017 $3,760,000 $10,386,450 $14,146,450 1.73
2018   3,870,000 10,239,800 14,109,800 3.52
2019   4,015,000 10,065,050 14,080,050 5.37
2020   4,075,000 9,959,750 14,034,750 7.25
2021   4,225,000 9,756,000 13,981,000 9.20
2022   4,355,000 9,577,000 13,932,000 11.21
2023   4,525,000 9,359,250 13,884,250 13.30
2024   4,700,000 9,133,000 13,833,000 15.46
2025   4,885,000   8,898,000 13,783,000 17.72
2026   5,080,000   8,662,500 13,742,500 20.06
2027   5,285,000   8,426,000 13,711,000 22.50
2028   5,495,000   8,178,625 13,673,625 25.03
2029   5,905,000   7,907,375 13,812,375 27.75
2030   6,290,000   7,608,500 13,898,500 30.66
2031   8,715,000   7,239,500 15,954,500 34.68
2032   11,015,000   6,752,750 17,767,750 39.76
2033   13,165,000   6,155,125 19,320,125 45.83
2034   15,025,000   5,457,500 20,482,500 52.76
2035   15,330,000   4,706,250 20,036,250 59.83
2036   15,645,000   3,939,750 19,584,750 67.04
2037   14,970,000   3,214,275 18,184,275 73.95
2038   15,320,000   2,529,075 17,849,075 81.02
2039   15,700,000   1,826,050 17,526,050 88.26
2040   8,075,000   1,273,000 9,348,000 91.98
2041   8,480,000   869,250 9,349,250 95.89
2042   8,905,000   445,250 9,350,250 100.00

   Totals $216,810,000 $172,565,075 $389,375,075   __________________________________

Source: District Officials.

Combined Schedules A and B Outstanding Debt

Total
Outstanding Total

Principal1 Interest Total
$1,049,458,452  $459,512,340  $1,508,970,792

__________________________________

1 Excludes principal and interest payments made in current Fiscal Year 2017.
Source: District Officials.

 71

OVERLAPPING AND UNDERLYING NET DEBT
THE DISTRICT AND MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES

As of March 1, 2017
(Pro Forma)

The outstanding indebtedness of the District is considered overlapping debt of the Member Municipalities.

The outstanding indebtedness of the Towns of Bloomfield, East Hartford, Newington, Rocky Hill, West
Hartford, Wethersfield, Windsor and the City of Hartford is considered underlying debt of the District:

Net Direct
District Debt
Applicable to

 Member Net Direct Underlying Debt Underlying Net
Share of Net Municipalities Debt of Member Issued Since Debt Applicable

Member Municipalities District Debt 1 as of 3/1/17 2 Municipalities 6/30/2016 to District
Bloomfield…….………… 7.36 $70,603,512 $52,515,000 $0 $52,515,000
East Hartford……………  12.14 116,457,423 38,755,000 14,835,000  53,590,000
Hartford…………………… 26.31 252,388,369 680,690,087 3 0 680,690,087
Newington………………  9.01 86,431,745 6,255,000 0 6,255,000
Rocky Hill………………… 5.94 56,981,639 54,925,000 29,000,000 83,925,000
West Hartford…………… 22.28 213,729,109 148,301,300 17,000,000  165,301,300
Wethersfield……………… 8.18 78,469,664 50,205,000 8,800,000 59,005,000
Windsor…………………  8.78 84,225,385 38,970,000 450,000 39,420,000
   Totals…………………  100.00% $959,286,844 $1,070,616,386 $70,085,000 $1,140,701,386

__________________________________________________________

1 The Member Municipalities’ share of the District’s Net Direct Debt is based on the annual tax levy of each Member Municipalities as of Fiscal Year
2016-17.

2 Includes approximately $709,201,597 of Interim Funding Obligations (IFO’s), Permanent Loan Obligations (PLO’s), General Obligation Bonds and
Notes issued pursuant to authorizations totaling $1.6 billion for the District’s Clean Water Project which represents debt expected to be paid from the
Clean Water Project Charge (previously the Special Sewer Service Surcharge).  The Clean Water Project Charge is levied annually and added to